

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLANT JURISDCITION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO 1093 OF 2009

STATE OF HARYANA ...APPELLANT
VERSUS
KRISHAN KUMAR AND ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by Special Leave granted vide Court's Order dated 11.05.2009.

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned.

It is further submitted that the certificate of service in respect of both the Respondents have been received from the High Court, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents, so far.

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the Trial Court has been received and the same is available in the Court room for reference.

It is further submitted that since additional documents have not been filed by the counsel for the parties, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 16.01.2012 when the following order was passed:

"Both sides have not filed additional documents in spite of sufficient opportunity granted. Hence, list the matter before Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of March, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. **Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate**
119, C K Daphtary Block,
2. **Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate**
13, Old lawyers Chamber

* You are requested to file memo of appearance on behalf of State of Haryana

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR